

DECISION No MC/2014/5

of the Management Committee of the Office of the Body of European Regulators for Electronic Communications (BEREC Office) to approve the proposals for the appointment of a Head of the Programme Management Unit and the establishment of a reserve list (TA – Grade AD9)

The Management Committee,

HAVING REGARD to the Staff Regulations of Officials of the European Union and the Conditions of Employment of Other Servants of the European Union laid down by Council Regulation (EEC, Euratom, ECSC) No 259/68 and the amendments thereto, and in particular Articles 43 and 110 of the Staff Regulations, and Articles 15(2) and 87(1) of the Conditions of Employment of Other Servants;

HAVING REGARD to Regulation (EC) No 1211/2009 of 25 November 2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council establishing the Body of European Regulators for Electronic Communications (BEREC) and the Office (hereinafter "Office"), and in particular Articles 7 and 10 thereof:

HAVING REGARD to the Decision by the Management Committee of the BEREC Office on the general implementing provisions on the procedures governing the engagement and the use of Temporary Agents at the BEREC Office (MC (10) 23); and in particular Article 3 (3) and Article 3 (6) thereof.

Whereas:

the Selection Committee appointed for the recruitment of the Head of the Programme Management Unit was composed by the listed members:

Mr Laszlo IGNECZI - BEREC Office;
Ms Veronique BAGGE – BEREC Office;
Ms Annegret GROEBEL – BNetzA;
Mr Ola BERGSTROM – PTS;
Mr Ignazio IACONO – European Commission Staff Committee Representative;

Whereas the appointed Selection Committee agreed on a note on 30 April 2014;

Whereas the Selection Committee proposed the appointment of:

Mr Panos Panagiotis KARAMINAS as successful candidate for the post of Head of Programme Management;

Whereas the Selection Committee proposed to create a reserve list of five candidates in order of merit for the post of Head of the Programme Management Unit;

HAS ADOPTED THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

To approve all proposals by the Selection Committee in its note of 30 April 2014 of and agree that the Vice Chair shall appoint the Head of the Programme Management Unit and establish a reserve list.

The validity of the reserve list may be extended by Decision of the Vice-Chair of the Management Committee prior to its expiration.

The reserve list shall be included in an Annex to the Decision of the Vice Chair.

This decision was approved by electronic voting procedure on 13 May 2014. It shall enter into force on the day of its signature.

Done on 20 May 2014, in Stockholm.

For the Management Committee

(s)

Göran Marby BEREC Chair 2014